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100 Airport Road
Governor Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 573-0260
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Sandy Williams
Executive Director

Andy Beshear

December 23, 2025

The Honorable Senator Christian McDaniel, Co-Chair
The Honorable Representative Jason Petrie, Co-Chair
Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue
Legislative Research Commission

Capitol Annex Building

702 Capital Ave.

Frankfort, KY 40601

RE: Quarterly Report on the Status of All Funding Awarded and Administered by the Kentucky
Infrastructure Authority Pursuant to KRS 224A.320 & KRS 224A.322

Dear Senator McDaniel, Representative Petrie, and Members of the Interim Joint Committee on
Appropriations and Revenue:

Pursuant to KRS 224A.320(2)(g), the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority is submitting its
quarterly report on the status of all funding awarded and administered under the Kentucky
WWATERS Program.

This report and future quarterly reports will reflect the status of all projects as of the end of the
preceding quarter. Accordingly, the attached quarterly report reflects the status of all projects as
of September 30, 2025.

As of September 30, 2025, Assistance Agreements had been sent to grantees for 29 of the 34
projects authorized by House Joint Resolution 30 (2025 Regular Session). Assistance
Agreements for the remaining five projects were pending receipt of required documentation from
the grantees. No funds had been drawn on any of the projects as of that date.

Sincerely,
Sandy Williams
Executive Director
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Kentucky Infrastructure Authority
Kentucky WWATERS
Report on the Status of All Funding Awarded and Administered by KIA Pursuant to KRS
224A.320 and KRS 224A.322 as of September 30, 2025

Grant Grant
Grant Grantee Amount Amount AA AA
Number Grant Title Awarded Drawn AA Sent' Signed? Executed?
25KWS002  Martin, City of $202,000 - 07-17-2025 09-09-2025
Wastewater Plant Rehabilitation
25KWWO001  Martin, City of $300,000 - 07-17-2025
City of Martin - Debt Service project
25KWW003  Martin, City of $622,800 - 07-17-2025
City of Martin Water Loss Reduction
Project
25KWWO004  Elkhorn City, City of $1,283,800 -
Elkhorn City Water Loss Reduction
Project
25KWW023  Mountain Water District $1,155,500 - 07-17-2025 08-13-2025 08-26-2025
Mountain Water District - Debt Service
project
25KWW024  Mountain Water District $2,454,000 = 07-17-2025
Mountain Water District - Water
Treatment Plant Improvements
25KWS007  Brodhead, City of $213,800 - 07-17-2025
Brodhead Pump Replacement
25KWS014  Mount Vernon, City of $917,100 - 07-17-2025

Hunter Street Church Sewer Lift Station
Replacement
25KWS015 Mount Vernon, City of $12,600,000 - 07-17-2025
City of Mount Vernon -WWTP and Pump
Station off Richmond Street
25KWS017  McKee, City of $1,702,100 -
Phase 1 - Wastewater System
Rehabilitation
25KWWO005  Brodhead, City of $370,000 - 07-17-2025
Bowling Ridge Tank Rehab, Radio Read
and WWTP Influent Flow Meters
25KWWO011  Black Mountain Utility District $3,022,100 = 07-17-2025
BMUD Water Distribution System
Improvements and Extension Project

25KWWO018  Livingston, City of $220,200 - 07-17-2025 09-16-2025
City of Livingston - Debt Elimination
25KWW025  Whitley County Water District $3,290,000 = 07-17-2025
WCWD 2021 System Improvements New
Project
25KWW027  Evarts, City of $1,500,000 - 07-17-2025 09-03-2025 09-04-2025
New Raw Water Source Project
25KWWO016  Morgan County Water District $500,000 = 07-17-2025

Morgan County Water District -
WWaters Funds Project

25KWS030  Whitesburg, City of $3,650,000 - 07-17-2025 09-29-2025
Whitesburg &I Phase |



Grant
Number

Grantee
Grant Title

Grant
Amount
Awarded

Grant
Amount
Drawn

AA Sent'

AA AA
Signed? Executed?

25KWS032

25KWW031

25KWS022

25KWS034

25KWW008

25KWW009

25KWW026

25KWW028

25KWW033

25KWS012

25KWW029

25KWS013

25KWS021

25KWW010

25KWS006

25KWS019

25KWS020

Booneville, City of

Booneville Sewer Force Main Re-
Direction Project

Hindman, City of

Hindman Radio Read Meter Project
Gamaliel, City of

Gamaliel Wastewater Overhaul
Caveland Environmental Authority
Caveland Pumping Station and Force
Main- Brownsville

Sturgis, City of

Sturgis Waterline Replacement Water
Loss Project

Sturgis, City of

Sturgis Water Line Improvements Project
Burkesville, City of

Burkesville Drinking Water Distribution
Upgrade

Liberty, City of

City of Liberty New Dam for Water
Supply

Cumberland County Water District
Marrowbone Area Water System
Replacement

Arlington, City of

Repair and Rehab of City of Arlington
existing sewer system

Columbus, City of

Columbus Water Works - Upgrades to
WTP and New Clearwell

Crab Orchard, City of

Main Lift Station and Sanitary Sewer
Rehab

Mercer County Sanitation District
MCSD - Herrington Lake Sanitary Sewer
Force Main Project

Crab Orchard, City of

Water Tank Rehab Phase Il

Bedford, City of

Bedford Septage Receiving Station
Cloverport, City of

Cloverport Wastewater Plant
Bradfordsville, City of

Bradfordsville | & | Rehabilitation - Phase
2

$274,000

$808,500
$5,009,600

$7,112,000

$235,400

$1,804,500

$1,646,900

$9,044,000

$2,465,000

$934,300

$1,800,000

$1,670,600

$11,154,000

$82,300
$1,320,000
$7,171,000

$747,500

07-17-2025

07-17-2025

07-16-2025

07-16-2025

07-17-2025

07-17-2025

07-16-2025

07-17-2025

08-17-2025

07-17-2025

07-17-2025

07-17-2025

7-17-2025

7-17-2025

09-11-2025

08-08-2025

08-06-2025

09-03-2025

09-09-2025

08-29-2025

08-20-2025 09-10-2025

08-21-2025

09-25-2025

08-21-2025

09-03-2025 09-04-2025

! Assistance Agreement sent to Grantee
2 Assistance Agreement returned to KIA
3 Assistance Agreement fully executed by KIA and Grantee





