



KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

Andy Beshear
Governor

100 Airport Road
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 573-0260
kia.ky.gov

Sandy Williams
Executive Director

December 23, 2025

The Honorable Senator Christian McDaniel, Co-Chair
The Honorable Representative Jason Petrie, Co-Chair
Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue
Legislative Research Commission
Capitol Annex Building
702 Capital Ave.
Frankfort, KY 40601

RE: Quarterly Report on the Status of All Funding Awarded and Administered by the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority Pursuant to KRS 224A.320 & KRS 224A.322

Dear Senator McDaniel, Representative Petrie, and Members of the Interim Joint Committee on Appropriations and Revenue:

Pursuant to KRS 224A.320(2)(g), the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority is submitting its quarterly report on the status of all funding awarded and administered under the Kentucky WWATERS Program.

This report and future quarterly reports will reflect the status of all projects as of the end of the preceding quarter. Accordingly, the attached quarterly report reflects the status of all projects as of September 30, 2025.

As of September 30, 2025, Assistance Agreements had been sent to grantees for 29 of the 34 projects authorized by House Joint Resolution 30 (2025 Regular Session). Assistance Agreements for the remaining five projects were pending receipt of required documentation from the grantees. No funds had been drawn on any of the projects as of that date.

Sincerely,

Sandy Williams
Sandy Williams
Executive Director

Attachments



Kentucky Infrastructure Authority
Kentucky WWATERS
Report on the Status of All Funding Awarded and Administered by KIA Pursuant to KRS
224A.320 and KRS 224A.322 as of September 30, 2025

Grant Number	Grantee Grant Title	Grant Amount Awarded	Grant Amount Drawn	AA Sent¹	AA Signed²	AA Executed³
25KWS002	Martin, City of Wastewater Plant Rehabilitation	\$202,000	-	07-17-2025	09-09-2025	
25KWW001	Martin, City of City of Martin - Debt Service project	\$300,000	-	07-17-2025		
25KWW003	Martin, City of City of Martin Water Loss Reduction Project	\$622,800	-	07-17-2025		
25KWW004	Elkhorn City, City of Elkhorn City Water Loss Reduction Project	\$1,283,800	-			
25KWW023	Mountain Water District Mountain Water District - Debt Service project	\$1,155,500	-	07-17-2025	08-13-2025	08-26-2025
25KWW024	Mountain Water District Mountain Water District - Water Treatment Plant Improvements	\$2,454,000	-	07-17-2025		
25KWS007	Brodhead, City of Brodhead Pump Replacement	\$213,800	-	07-17-2025		
25KWS014	Mount Vernon, City of Hunter Street Church Sewer Lift Station Replacement	\$917,100	-	07-17-2025		
25KWS015	Mount Vernon, City of City of Mount Vernon -WWTP and Pump Station off Richmond Street	\$12,600,000	-	07-17-2025		
25KWS017	McKee, City of Phase 1 - Wastewater System Rehabilitation	\$1,702,100	-			
25KWW005	Brodhead, City of Bowling Ridge Tank Rehab, Radio Read and WWTP Influent Flow Meters	\$370,000	-	07-17-2025		
25KWW011	Black Mountain Utility District BMUD Water Distribution System Improvements and Extension Project	\$3,022,100	-	07-17-2025		
25KWW018	Livingston, City of City of Livingston - Debt Elimination	\$220,200	-	07-17-2025	09-16-2025	
25KWW025	Whitley County Water District WCWD 2021 System Improvements New Project	\$3,290,000	-	07-17-2025		
25KWW027	Evarts, City of New Raw Water Source Project	\$1,500,000	-	07-17-2025	09-03-2025	09-04-2025
25KWW016	Morgan County Water District Morgan County Water District - WWaters Funds Project	\$500,000	-	07-17-2025		
25KWS030	Whitesburg, City of Whitesburg I&I Phase I	\$3,650,000	-	07-17-2025	09-29-2025	

Grant Number	Grantee Grant Title	Grant Amount Awarded	Grant Amount Drawn	AA Sent ¹	AA Signed ²	AA Executed ³
25KWS032	Booneville, City of Booneville Sewer Force Main Re-Direction Project	\$274,000	-	07-17-2025		
25KWW031	Hindman, City of Hindman Radio Read Meter Project	\$808,500	-	07-17-2025		
25KWS022	Gamaliel, City of Gamaliel Wastewater Overhaul	\$5,009,600	-	07-16-2025	09-11-2025	
25KWS034	Caveland Environmental Authority Caveland Pumping Station and Force Main- Brownsville	\$7,112,000	-	07-16-2025	08-08-2025	
25KWW008	Sturgis, City of Sturgis Waterline Replacement Water Loss Project	\$235,400	-	07-17-2025	08-06-2025	
25KWW009	Sturgis, City of Sturgis Water Line Improvements Project	\$1,804,500	-	07-17-2025	09-03-2025	
25KWW026	Burkesville, City of Burkesville Drinking Water Distribution Upgrade	\$1,646,900	-	07-16-2025	09-09-2025	
25KWW028	Liberty, City of City of Liberty New Dam for Water Supply	\$9,044,000	-	07-17-2025	08-29-2025	
25KWW033	Cumberland County Water District Marrowbone Area Water System Replacement	\$2,465,000	-	08-17-2025	08-20-2025	09-10-2025
25KWS012	Arlington, City of Repair and Rehab of City of Arlington existing sewer system	\$934,300	-	07-17-2025	08-21-2025	
25KWW029	Columbus, City of Columbus Water Works - Upgrades to WTP and New Clearwell	\$1,800,000	-	07-17-2025		
25KWS013	Crab Orchard, City of Main Lift Station and Sanitary Sewer Rehab	\$1,670,600	-			
25KWS021	Mercer County Sanitation District MCSD - Herrington Lake Sanitary Sewer Force Main Project	\$11,154,000	-	07-17-2025	09-25-2025	
25KWW010	Crab Orchard, City of Water Tank Rehab Phase II	\$82,300	-			
25KWS006	Bedford, City of Bedford Septage Receiving Station	\$1,320,000	-			
25KWS019	Cloverport, City of Cloverport Wastewater Plant	\$7,171,000	-	7-17-2025	08-21-2025	
25KWS020	Bradfordsville, City of Bradfordsville I & I Rehabilitation - Phase 2	\$747,500	-	7-17-2025	09-03-2025	09-04-2025

¹ Assistance Agreement sent to Grantee

² Assistance Agreement returned to KIA

³ Assistance Agreement fully executed by KIA and Grantee